
 
 

Please ask for: 

Linda Coote 
Direct dial: 

(023) 9254 5340 
Fax: 

(023) 9254 5587 
E-mail: 

linda.coote@gosport.gov.uk 
 

6 September 2022 
 

S U M M O N S 
 
MEETING: Community & Environment Board 
DATE: 14 September 2022 
TIME: 6.00 pm 
PLACE: Council Chamber 
Democratic Services contact: Linda Coote 

 

 
PAUL GRANT 
BOROUGH SOLICITOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 

 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 

 

The Mayor,  ( Councillor Hutchison) (ex-Officio) 
Chairman of the Policy and Organisation Board, (Councillor Chegwyn) (ex-officio)  

 
Councillor Westerby (Chairman) 

Councillor Miss Kelly (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Mrs Huggins 
Councillor Mrs Cully 
Councillor Johnston 
 

Councillor Maynard 
Councillor Mrs Morgan 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
FIRE PRECAUTIONS 

 
(To be read by the Chairman if members of the public are present) 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, please leave the room immediately. Proceed 
downstairs by way of the main stairs or as directed by GBC staff, follow any of the emergency 
exit signs. People with disability or mobility issues please identify yourself to GBC staff who 
will assist in your evacuation of the building. 
 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: 
 

 If you are in a wheelchair or have difficulty in walking and require 
access to the Committee Room on the First Floor of the Town Hall 
for this meeting, assistance can be provided by Town Hall staff on 
request. 

 
If you require any of the services detailed above please ring the Direct Line 
for the Democratic Services Officer listed on the Summons (first page). 

 
NOTE: 
 

i. Councillors are requested to note that, if any Councillor who is not a Member of the Board 
wishes to speak at the Board meeting, then the Borough Solicitor is required to receive 
not less than 24 hours prior notice in writing or electronically and such notice shall 
indicate the agenda item or items on which the member wishes to speak.  

 

ii. Please note that mobile phones should be switched off or switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting. 

 

iii. This meeting may be filmed or otherwise recorded. By attending this meeting, you are 

consenting to any broadcast of your image and being recorded.  

 



Community & Environment Board 
14 September 2022 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for non-attendance   

2.   Declarations of interest   

 All members are required to disclose at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter, any disclosable pecuniary interest or 
personal interest in any item(s) being considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting of the board held on 29 June 2022 
(Pages 5 - 8) 

 

4.   Deputations- Standing Order 3.4   

 (NOTE: The Board is required to receive a deputation(s) on a matter 
which is before the meeting of the Board provided that notice of the 
intended deputation and its object shall have been received by the 
Borough Solicitor by Monday 12th September 2022. The total time for 
deputations in favour and against a proposal shall not exceed 10 
minutes) 
 

 

5.   Public Questions- Standing order 3.5   

 (NOTE: The Board is required to allow a total of 15 minutes for 
questions from Members of the public on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Board provided that notice of such Question(s) shall 
have been submitted to the Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Monday 
12 September 2022) 
 

 

6.   Construction of Flood Defence Structures at Alverstoke (Pages 
9 - 12) 

 

 This report is to provide Members with a status update for the 
Alverstoke coastal defence scheme. 
 

 

7.   Construction of Flood Defence Structures at Forton (Pages 13 - 
16) 

 

 This report is to provide Members with a status update for the Forton 
coastal defence scheme. 
 

 

8.   Climate Change Action Plan progress Update (Pages 17 - 20)  



Community & Environment Board 
14 September 2022 

 
 

 This report sets out the progress that has been achieved against the 
Climate Change Action Plan that was approved at the Climate 
Change Board meeting of 10th March 2022. 
 

 

9.   Waste & Recycling Policy (Pages 21 - 40)  

 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for an updated Waste 
and Recycling Collection Policy. 
 

 

10.   Litter  Bin Policy (Pages 41 - 56)  

 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the attached Litter 
Bin Policy. 
 

 

11.   Any other items   



Community & Environment Board 
29 June 2022 

 

1 

A MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENT BOARD 
WAS HELD ON 29 JUNE 2022 

 
  
 
Councillors Westerby, Beavis, Mrs Cully, Johnston, Miss Kelly, Maynard, Mrs Morgan and 
Chegwyn 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE  
 
There were none.  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none.  
 
3. DEPUTATIONS- STANDING ORDER 3.4  
 
There were none.  
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS -STANDING ORDER 3.5  
 
A question was received from Mr Dowell as follows:  
 
Agenda item 6 para 2.5, and Appendix A paras 53 and 61, identify 227 food hygiene 
inspections across Risk categories A-D are required over a 10 months period.  Para 60 also 
states 17 new premises are awaiting inspection so will not have a Risk Rating Score (para 
47).  This would suggest at least 244 (i.e. 227 + 17) food hygiene inspections are needed in 
the next 10 months.  If any of these inspections result in a new A Risk assessment an 
additional inspection within 6 months would be required further increasing the number of 
inspections required. 
 
Pre-pandemic food hygiene inspection performance (Appendix A para 56) shows an 
average of 22.5 inspections per month (271 in FY18/19 and 270 in FY19/20) yet the report 
identifies a capacity for around 30 per month.  A total of 225 inspections for a 10-month 
period seems probable, all other influencing factors being equal, significantly short of the 
minimum 244 required. 
Appendix A para 17 identifies that at times consultants may be required to conduct 
inspections.   
 
What has changed in the Environmental Health team tha
[...]
s given to a report of the Head of Environmental Health advising that the 
Food Standards Agency has produced COVID-19 Local Authority Recovery guidance and 
advice. This requires local authorities to ensure that they have documented and approved 
recovery service plans in place that set out how they intend to deliver and resource their 
planned interventions and other activities during the recovery period, up to 2023/24. The 
purpose of this report was to set out the Recovery plan for Gosport’s Food Hygiene 
Inspection programme. 
 
The Board was advised that the FSA had introduced the need for a recovery plan following 
the Covid 19 pandemic. The inspections had stopped during the lock downs and even on 
reopening premises such as care homes and schools had been unable to have inspectors 
inside.  
 
The Board was advised that the team was expected to be on track with its milestones and 
that there was some funding set aside, should it be needed to boost inspection rates. The 
funding was as a result of grants received for additional work undertaken during the 
pandemic.  
 
It was felt that the team were in a good place to be able to complete the required 
inspections.  
 
Members thanked the teams involved in the inspections and welcomed that they would be 
on target and were catching up fast with overdue inspections.  
 
A Members asked how the ratings of premises were advertised. The Board was advised 
that there were advertised centrally on the FSA’s website and that a link was on the 

Page 6



Community & Environment Board 
29 June 2022 

 

3 

Gosport Borough Council website to the ratings. Premises were not required by law to 
advertise their rating.  
 
It was also advised that food delivery services such as Just Eat were also utlising FSA 
ratings on their website and apps.  
 
The Board was advised that some vendors were excluded or exempt from having their 
details published, this included military bases and childminders in private dwellings.  
 
Ot
[...]
amended or remain. If an appeal wasn’t lodged then a 
premises could reapply for inspection after 3 months, with a reinspection required after 6. 
 
The initial rating would remain in place until the follow up inspection, however, it would be 
anticipated that any serious issues would be rectified within days.  
 
The cycles for premises inspections varied depending on the level of rating.  
 

Page 7



Community & Environment Board 
29 June 2022 

 

4 

Members sought further clarification on the exemptions of the Range and the ratings for 
such premises as the trash café and other food banks.  
 
A Member questioned the process for mobile catering vans and it was advised that they 
were licensed and inspected by the authority which the van resided in overnight.  
 
Any unit attending such events as festivals would be subject to inspection as part of the 
SAG process, whilst this would not be a full inspection, it would be sufficient enough to 
ensure it was suitable for use at the event.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Board approves the Food Safety Service Recovery Plan as detailed 
at Appendix A 
 
7. CLIMATE IMPACT OF HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Policy and Community Safety  and it 
summarises the most recent available information on the level of Hampshire Pension Fund 
investments in fossil fuels and the overall carbon footprint of Hampshire Pension Fund 
investments, as requested by Climate Change Board members on 10th March 2022.  It also 
identifies a possible mechanism by which the Council can influence future investments, 
should Members wish to do so. 
 
Members welcomed that steps were being taken to ensure that investments were suitable.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Board: 

1. Reviews and notes the information in section 2. 
2. Delegates authority to the Head of Finance and the Climate Change Officer to work with the 

Chairperson of the Community and Environment Board, to agree and submit  a response to 
the current consultation on the Hampshire Pension Fund Responsible Investment Policy 
response on behalf of the Council. 

 
 
8. ANY OTHER ITEMS  
 
Members were advised that there was currently travelers on site in the Borough and that 
Officers were engaging with Police and pursuing legal action. The use of skips to dispose of 
waste was being examined and other sites were being checked to protect access. This was 
being dealt with as quickly and legally as possible.  
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

 
Concluded at 6.40 pm 

 
 

Page 8



Board/Committee: Community & Environment Board 

Date of meeting: 14TH September 2022 

Title: Construction of Flood Defence Structures at Alverstoke 

Author: Head of Streetscene 

Status: For Noting 

 

Purpose 

This report is to provide Members with a status update for the Alverstoke coastal 
defence scheme. 

Recommendation 

That the Board notes that: 

- A number of risks have been realised on the scheme, including high voltage 

underground cables and the effects of inflation, which have put the project 

budget under significant pressure.  

- To mitigate financial risk, construction works have been paused and the site 

is being reinstated to pre-works condition and will be opened to the public.  

- The future delivery of the scheme is being determined to ensure sufficient 
budget is available.   

- Public communications have been completed, via a letter drop, site notices 

and website updates, explaining that due to realised risks, construction work 

on the defence has stopped. 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 

The proposed scheme at Alverstoke will reduce flood risk to 130 properties 
in Alverstoke over the next 50 years. The preferred contractor was 
approved by the Community Board 10th February 2021 Construction of the 
scheme started in January 2022, with an estimated six-months duration.  
 
During construction a number of risks were realised, and a decision was 
made in April 2022 to pause con
[...]
while 
investigations were undertaken. Then suspended in June 
2022. 

 Further engagement has been undertaken with the utility 
provider regarding the high voltage cables.  

 The site is being reinstated to pre-works condition and is 
planned to be opened to the public by mid-September 2022.  

 The Contractor will demobilise following reinstatement.  

 Risk impacts continue to be assessed and solutions 
developed. 

 The project will continue to endeavour to secure additional 
funding as required. 
 

  

Page 10



2.3 Stakeholder communications: 
 
The following actions have been taken: 
 

 A letter to explain the reinstatement works and future of the 
scheme is being circulated to properties in the immediate 
area. An update will be posted on the project webpage.   

 Site posters to explain the reinstatement works and future of 
the scheme will be put on the construction site fencing at 
Alverstoke. 

 The reinstatement work has been agreed with key 
stakeholders Hampshire Highways and Brodrick Hall.  
 

2.4 
 

Funding: 
 
The construction works have stopped to ensure the mandated budget was 
not exceeded. The mandated budget includes £1,113,238 of approved 
funding from the Environment Agency. 
 
The following actions have been taken: 

 A request for additional funding has been discussed with the 
Environment Agency.  

 A funding application has been made to the Department for 
Education.  

 Further funding sources continue to be investigated.  
 

2.5 Way Forward: 
 
Over the next four – six months, the project team plan to undertake the 
following to assess the viability of the scheme returning to site: 
 

• Reassess budgets and optimise remaining funds.  
• Carry out risk reduction of the design and construction. 
• Secure further funding to close the funding gap.  
• Develop an exception plan to set out how the project moves 

forwards.  
 

3.0 Conclusion 
 

3.1 The project progressed to site in mid-January 2022 but significant project 
risks have materialised. To avoid exceeding the mandated budget and 
putting the council at excessive risk, works were stopped, and the site 
reinstated. The future delivery of the scheme is being determined to ensure 
sufficient budget is available, and a further update will be provided.  
 

 

 

Financial Services comments: The current 4 year capital programme includes 

Page 11



£327,800 for this scheme and is fully grant 
funded by the Environment Agency. Should 
any proposals change the future funding of the 
scheme a report will be brought back to 
members. 

Legal Services comments: Contained within the report. 
 
 

Equality and Diversity: The completed scheme will maintain and 
enhance current access for the public. IIA not 
required since report is for noting. 

Climate Change implications: This scheme will reduce the risk of tidal 
flooding to residents, the scheme will include 
environmental enhancements.   

Crime and Disorder: There is no change in use or non-flood 
infrastructure of the area following completion 
of the works.  

Service Improvement Plan 
implications: 

Not applicable. 

Corporate Plan: Develop programme of coastal defences.  

Risk Assessment: Project risks and actions are discussed in the 
report. 

Background Papers: Community Board 10th February 2021 – Award 
of contract to the preferred bidder. 
 
Policy & Organisational Board 20th July 2021 - 
Support of the risk underwriting by the Council 
for costs in excess of the current approved 
funding.  
 

Appendices: None. 

Report Author/Lead Officer: Steve Fitzmaurice/Stevyn Ricketts 

 

 

Page 12



 

Board/Committee: Community & Environment Board 

Date of meeting: 14TH September 2022 

Title: Construction of Flood Defence Structures at Forton 

Author: Head of Streetscene  

Status: For Noting 

 

Purpose 

This report is to provide Members with a status update for the Forton coastal 
defence scheme. 

Recommendation 

The Board notes that: 

- A number of risks have been realised on the scheme, including a badger sett 

and the effects of inflation, which have put the project budget under significant 

pressure.  

- To mitigate financial risk, construction works have been paused and the site 

is being reinstated to pre-works condition and will be opened to the public.  

- The future delivery of the scheme is being determined, supported by 
assessments to ensure sufficient budget is available.   

- Public communications have been completed, via a letter drop and website 
updates, explaining that due to realised risks, construction work on the 
defence has stopped. 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 

The proposed scheme will reduce flood risk to 211 properties in Forton 
over the next 50 years. The preferred contractor was approved by the 
Community Board 10th February 2021. Construction of the scheme started 
in April 2022, with an estimated four-month duration.  
 
During construction a number of risks were realised, and a decision was 
made in April 2022 to pause construction works on site to ensure the 
mandated budget was not exceeded. In September 2022, the site will be 
reinstated back to pre-works condition and will be re-opened, to avoid 
putting the council at excessive risk.  
 
Upon resolving the outstanding risks and funding needs, it is intended that 
the works will resume as quickly as possible, but this outcome cannot be 
known at this stage. The optimum way forward will need to be developed in 
consultation with the Environment Agency to establish a suitable funding 
route.   

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 
2.0 Report 

 
 
2.1 

 
Scheme Design: 
 
The proposed scheme at Forton will provide a flood defence to a 1 in 100-
year event (1% Annual Exceedance Probability) up to 2060.  
 
The defence comprises a 1.1m high, and 240m long reinforced concrete 
wall set back from the quay edge. This links to higher ground in the north 
and south where there are two low level ‘raised road humps’ to provide th
[...]
wing completion 
of the works.  

Service Improvement Plan 
implications: 

Not applicable. 

Corporate Plan: Develop programme of coastal defences. 

Risk Assessment: Project risks and actions are discussed in the 
report. 

Background Papers: Community Board 10th February 2021 – Award 
of contract to the preferred bidder. 

Appendices: None 

Report Author/Lead Officer: Steve Fitzmaurice/Stevyn Ricketts 
 

Page 16



 

 

 

Board/Committee: Community & Environment Board 

Date of meeting: 14th September 2022 

Title: Climate Change Action Plan progress update 

Author: Climate Change Officer 

Status: For noting 

 

Purpose 

This report sets out the progress that has been achieved against the Climate 
Change Action Plan that was approved at the Climate Change Board meeting of 10th 
March 2022. 

Recommendation 

That the Board notes this progress update. 

1.0 Background 

1.1 The current version of the Climate Change Action Plan was approved on 
10th March 2022. 

1.2 As set out in the work programme agreed by the Climate Change Board on 
15th July 2021, this report provides a progress update on delivery of the 
items in the Climate Change Action Plan, which will help inform revised 
versions of the Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan. 

2.0 Report 

2.1 Appendix 1 sets out progress on the eight actions that were due for 
completion by 31st August 2022.  The current status of these is as follows. 

2.2.0 Delivered measures 

2.2.1 Advice on preparing for and managing heat waves has now been added to 
the Council website. 

2.2.2 Measures to promote public transport services and opportunities to request 
tree planting have been completed.  These are ongoing actions and target 
dates for the next measures to be taken are provided in Appendix 1. 

2.3.0 Delayed actions 

2.3.1 A feasibility study for solar panels on Gosport Leisure Centre is effectively 
completed, but this action will not be marked as complete until a decision 
on whether to proceed with t
[...]
 the GBC website.  An earlier target date in 
2023 will allow more extensive promotion consistent with Hampshire 
County Council timelines. 

11.1 
Establish staff-based working group to 
develop and promote sustainable 
working practices. 

Climate Change 
Officer 

30/6/22 
Delayed to 
30/9/22 

Aims, remit and approach have been agreed, and an initial meeting is 
expected after the summer period. 

P
age 19



ID Action 
Responsible 
officer 

Original target 
date 

Status Notes 

2.1 
Optimise collection routes to minimise 
distance travelled. 

Head of 
Streetscene 

31/8/22 Delayed 
New routes have been designed but implementation has been delayed 
due to software, operational and resourcing issues.  We are currently 
waiting on the contractor to provide a revised target date. 

 

P
age 20



 

Board/Committee: Community and Environment Board 

Date of meeting: 14th September 2022 

Title: Waste and Recycling Policy  

Author: Head of Streetscene 

Status: FOR DECISION 

 

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for an updated Waste and Recycling 
Collection Policy. 

Recommendation 

The Board approves the Waste and Recycling Policy as set out in Appendix A.  

 

1.0 
 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 

Background 
 
Gosport Borough Council’s Waste and Recycling Collection Policy aims to 
ensure that refuse and recycling services operate effectively and efficiently 
in order to maximise recycling and reduce the amount of waste sent for 
treatment and disposal.  
 
The Council is classed as a Waste Collection Authority and as such under 
a duty to arrange the collection of household waste from properties in its 
area.1 Section 46 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (EPA 1990) 
empowers a waste collection authority to require residents to place 
household waste out for collection in designated containers and separated 
into specified waste streams. 
 

2.0 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 

Report 
 
In October 2013 Gosport Borough Councils Waste
[...]
nvironment     

Is further assessment in either subject area necessary to conclude this assessment? 

Subject Yes No If yes, timetable for completion 

A. Equality & Diversity    

B. Climate Change &Environment     

P
age 39



Integrated Impact Assessment for E&D and CC-CPCS, MB                                                                                                      DRAFT 2                                             26-05-21 

8 
 

D. IIA CONCLUSION 

     This IIA is complete. No further assessment is required if identified actions are undertaken. This summary can be 

included with Board or Committee reports. 

     This IIA identified further assessment should be undertaken in the identified areas before implementation of this 

proposed change. 

Signed by Head of Service: 

Date: 

 

P
age 40



 

Board/Committee: Community and Environment Board 

Date of meeting: 14th September 2022 

Title: Litter Bin Policy  

Author: Head of Streetscene 

Status: FOR DECISION 

 

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the attached Litter Bin Policy. 

Recommendation 

The Board approves the Litter Bin Policy as set out in Appendix A.  

 

1.0 
 
1.1 
 
 
 

Background 
 
The attached policy sets out the principles that will be followed in the 
selecting and siting of new litter bins, reviewing of existing litter bin sites, 
and ensuring that the correct bin types are used in the most appropriate 
locations. 
 

2.0 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 

Report 
 
The Council does not have a legal duty to provide litter and dog waste bins 
but it does have a duty to ensure Council owned land and public highways 
are clear of litter and refuse as far as is practicable. Since changes to the 
classification of wastes, dog waste can be mixed with other litter in the 
same litter bins and disposed of in the same way. 
 
The Council provides and maintains bins in strategic locations across the 
borough as a means of controlling litter
[...]
stic and other fires    N/A 

Impact of key pollutants 
Rate at which pollutants are absorbed 
or dispersed 

   N/A 

Natural Environment Things to consider + ive - ive Neutral Explanation of Impact 

Sustainability of public 
spaces 

Amount of vegetation and maintenance    N/A 

Biodiversity and quality 
of habitats 

General impacts on habitats and direct 
impacts on species of concern 

   N/A 

What actions will be taken to address/ mitigate potential negative impacts identified: 

Action By whom By when 

   

   

    

C. IIA SUMMARY 

Have any positive or negative impacts been identified in 
sections A and B? 

 

Subject + ive - ive Explanation 

A. Equality & Diversity    

B. Climate Change & Environment    

Can any negative impacts be mitigated? 
 

Subject Yes No N/A Explanation 

A. Equality & Diversity   X  

B. Climate Change & Environment   X  

P
age 54



Integrated Impact Assessment for E&D and CC-CPCS, MB                                                                                                      DRAFT 2                                             26-05-21 

7 
 

Is further assessment in either subject area necessary to conclude this assessment? 

Subject Yes No If yes, timetable for completion 

A. Equality & Diversity  x  

B. Climate Change &Environment  x   

D. IIA CONCLUSION 

     This IIA is complete. No further assessment is required if identified actions are undertaken. This summary can be included with 
Board or Committee reports. 

     This IIA identified further assessment should be undertaken in the identified areas before implementation of this proposed 
change. 

Signed by Head of Service: 

Date: 

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting of the board held on 29 June 2022
	Minutes

	6 Construction of Flood Defence Structures at Alverstoke
	7 Construction of Flood Defence Structures at Forton
	8 Climate Change Action Plan progress Update
	Climate Change Action Plan pro

Minutes of the meeting


Community & Environment Board 
21 September 2022 

 

1 

A MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENT BOARD 
WAS HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
   
 
Councillors Mrs Huggins, Westerby, Mrs Cully, Johnston, Miss Kelly, Mrs Morgan and 
Chegwyn (Substituting for Maynard) 
 
 
9. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Maynard who was substituted by Councillor 
Chegwyn. 
 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Huggins declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 as she is Chairman 
of a Multi Academy sited within St. Vincents. 
 
11. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD HELD ON 29 JUNE 2022  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 be signed as a true 
and correct record. 
 
12. DEPUTATIONS- STANDING ORDER 3.4  
 
There were none 
 
13. PUBLIC QUESTIONS- STANDING ORDER 3.5  
 
There were none. 
 
14. CONSTRUCTION OF FLOOD DEFENCE STRUCTURES AT ALVERSTOKE  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Streetscene regarding the Construction 
of Flood Defence Structures at Alverstoke. 
 
Members were advised that Officers hoped to be able to report back with a forward plan in 
three months time. 
 
Officers explained that although site investigations had taken place, they used sample 
spots to inform the design and the full length of the cables was not exposed. Once on the 
ground the full extent of the size and age of the cables created unforeseen technical 
challenges. Officers are still working with SSE. 
 
A Member stressed that all Councils were experiencing similar problems with project 
funding as construction costs have soared recently. Pressure must be maintained on the 
Environment Agency to fund this important scheme as the longer it goes on the risks will 
increase and the higher the costs will be. 
 



Community & Environment Board 
21 September 2022 

 

2 

A Member sought reassurance from Officers that lines of communication with residents will 
be kept open. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board noted that: 
 
- A number of risks have been realised on the scheme, including high voltage underground 
cables and the effects of inflation, which have put the project budget under significant 
pressure.  
- To mitigate financial risk, construction works have been paused and the site is being 
reinstated to pre-works condition and will be opened to the public.  
- The future delivery of the scheme is being determined to ensure sufficient budget is 
available.   
- Public communications have been completed, via a letter drop, site notices and website 
updates, explaining that due to realised risks, construction work on the defence has 
stopped. 
 
15. CONSTRUCTION OF FLOOD DEFENCE STRUCTURES AT FORTON  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Streetscene regarding the Construction 
of Flood Defence Structures at Forton. 
 
Members were advised that there had been no update yet from the badger consultant, and 
that the position of the sett was unusually underneath a derelict building. 
 
The Leader advised that the Councils element of funding was still in the Capital 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board noted: 
 
- A number of risks have been realised on the scheme, including a badger sett and the 
effects of inflation, which have put the project budget under significant pressure.  
- To mitigate financial risk, construction works have been paused and the site is being 
reinstated to pre-works condition and will be opened to the public.  
- The future delivery of the scheme is being determined, supported by assessments to 
ensure sufficient budget is available.   
- Public communications have been completed, via a letter drop and website updates, 
explaining that due to realised risks, construction work on the defence has stopped. 
 
16. CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Climate Change Officer setting out the progress 
that has been achieved against the Climate Change Action Plan. 
 
The Climate Change Officer wished to update the Board on Action 10.6 with regard to the 
creation of wildflower meadows. Sowing took place in spring 2022 and the ground is being 
prepared for spring 2023, so the status will be changed to reflect this. He also advised the 
Board that the meeting referred to in item 11.1 was set for next week. 
 
Members asked if the maps of wildflowering areas could be re-circulated to Board 
members. 



Community & Environment Board 
21 September 2022 

 

3 

 
The Leader advised that no decision had been taken yet regarding the solar panels for the 
leisure Centre. Funds had been kept in the Capital Programme, but until full costs had been 
obtained, the project would not proceed. 
 
Members were pleased to see that  point 5.5 would balance emission reduction and cost 
savings. 
 
Officers were asked to consider keeping point 9.3 regarding advice on heatwaves as an 
ongoing action. 
 
A Member advised that the wildflowering had been well received and hoped there would be 
advice and encouragement for sustainable planting rather than bedding type plants which 
require frequent watering. It was also hoped that those trees planted under item 9.6 had 
been kept watered. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board noted the progress update. 
 
17. WASTE & RECYCLING POLICY  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Streetscene seeking approval for an 
updated Waste and Recycling Collection Policy. 
 
Members were advised that if a property had more bins than allocated, an operative would 
speak to the occupier to discuss the situation. If the bins had no sticker on them, then they 
would not be emptied. 
 
Officers reassured Members that broken lids would be repaired. At the moment there was 
call for 2/3 bins a month given free of charge. 
 
The Leader advised that this was a small update to the existing policy to ensure that 
Members wishing to obtain a bin free of charge for their resident would be able to on 
request. It was hoped that this would assist people to dispose of their rubbish properly and 
not in public bins which then need emptying by operatives. 
 
The Chairman wished to point out that 2.2 of the report should read WILL get a bin not 
MAY, and that point 1.3 of the policy should be changed to reflect that only the Community 
& Environment Board Chairman will give approval for the free bins. 
 
A Member hoped that this update would complement the Community Skips initiative, and 
would welcome a report being brought to board to show the utilisation across the Borough, 
and identifying areas of deprivation and where the costs have been incurred. Officers and 
Members were in agreement with this suggestion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 That the Board approved the Waste and Recycling Policy as set out in Appendix A 
 
 
18. LITTER  BIN POLICY  



Community & Environment Board 
21 September 2022 

 

4 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Streetscene seeking approval for the 
Litter Bin Policy. 
 
The Head of Streetscene advised the Board that there had always been a policy, but it had 
not been through a Board for final decision. 
 
Members were advised that the update to this policy would hopefully identify areas that 
required additional waste bins and support the cleaner and greener aspirations of the 
Council. 
 
Members were asked to bear in mind additional costs for emptying the bins as well as the 
purchase costs when requesting new bins from the Community & Environment Board 
Chairman. 
 
The Board asked the Head of Streetscene to pass on their grateful thanks to those who 
empty and clean up around the bins. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board approve the Litter Bin Policy as set out in Appendix A. 
 
19. ANY OTHER ITEMS  
 
The Leader of the Council informed the Board that as a result of requests for Gosport to 
have a memorial to commemorate the reign of Queen Elizabeth II, he would be undertaking 
a cross party consultation to identify a suitable site for a Peoples Garden/Memorial where 
the public could plant a tree and place a memorial plaque. This would also support the 
Councils tree planting agenda. The funds would be allocated and it was hoped to complete 
the work as soon as possible. 
 
At the request of a member, the Head of Streetscene will look into the RAF Queens Green 
Canopy project and will circulate details to the Board. 
 
A Member wished the idea of hedgerows as well as trees to be considered as they provide 
benefits to wildlife.  
 
The suggestion of a maze was made by a Member. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

 
Concluded at 6.34 pm 

 
 


